

No. 17-35410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT E. CARUSO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-00003-RSM
Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen Kerr Eugster
EUGSTER LAW OFFICE PSC
2418 West Pacific Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
eugster@eugsterlaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

Facts 3

Procedural History 4

RULINGS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss 5

Orders Regarding Attorney Fees 6

STANDARDS 6

Summary Judgment 6

Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss 8

Fraud on the Court 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. CARUSO'S FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGED BY THE WSBA 13

II. STRICT SCRUTINY IS THE TEST USED TO MEASURE WHETHER CARUSO'S RIGHTS

ARE VIOLATED	14
III. FRAUD ON THE COURT	15
A. <u>The Start of the Fraud.</u>	15
B. <u>Fraud on the Court Can Be Raised on Appeal for the First Time.</u>.....	17
C. <u>The Elements of Fraud on the Court.</u>	17
D. <u>Conduct Making up the Fraud.</u>	17
1. The Conduct of the Fraud was "on the Part of an Officer[s] of the Court."	20
2. The Motion to Dismiss was "Directed to the Judicial Machinery Itself."	20
3. The Conduct Included That Which is "Intentionally False, Willfully Blind to the Truth, or is in Reckless Disregard of the Truth."	20
4. The Conduct Includes "Positive Averment[s]" or "Concealments" Which "one is Under a Duty to Disclose."	20
5. The Conduct "Deceive[d] the Court.".....	24
IV. THE COURT CANNOT LIMIT ITSELF TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....	27
V. EACH DISMISSAL IN THE "ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS" WAS IN ERROR.....	29
A. <u>Dismissal of First Claim for Relief</u>	

	<u>"Declaratory Judgment."</u>	30
B.	<u>Dismissal of Second and Third Causes of Action - "Constitutionality of Mandatory Bar Association Membership and Dues."</u>	30
C.	<u>Fourth Claim, Fourth Cause of Action.</u>	31
D.	<u>Dismissal of Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action – "Due Process and Constitutional Scrutiny of WSBA Disciplinary Procedures."</u>	34
VI.	DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179, 1183 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Allarcom Pay Television, Ltd. v. Gen. Instrument Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 381, 384-85 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925, 931-32 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091, 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949-50 (2009)	9, 10, 26
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047, 1054 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 561-63 (2007)	9
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> , 163 F.3d 545, 549 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 424 F.3d 1060, 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>England v. Doyle</i> , 281 F.2d 304, 310 (9th Cir. 1960)	18
<i>Evanns v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 837, 839 (9th Cir. 2000)	10

<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957, 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Hendricks & Lewis PLLC v. Clinton</i> , 766 F.3d 991, 1000 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Jackson v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 638, 643 n. 4 (9th Cir.1989)	11
<i>Johnson v. Bell</i> , 605 F.3d 333, 339 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare System, LP</i> , 534 F.3d 1116, 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Institute, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 44, 46 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277, 2289 (2012)	37
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277, 2289 (2012)	15
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	2, 21, 31
<i>Marder v. Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 445, 448 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14
<i>North Star Int'l v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 720 F.2d 578, 582 (9th Cir.1983)	11

<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 363 F.3d 916, 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004, 1009 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Polich v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467, 1472 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 623 (1984)	14
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470, 477 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Simo v. Union of Needletrades</i> , 322 F.3d 602, 610 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110, 1131 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Szajer v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 632 F.3d 607, 610 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998, 1003 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. III-68 2012 v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1142, 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 346 F.2d 633, 638 (9th Cir. 1965)	20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 363 F.3d 1013, 1019 (9th Cir. 2004)	7

Waste Action Project v. Dawn Mining Corp.,
137 F.3d 1426, 1428 (9th Cir. 1998) 11

Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'ship,
826 F.3d 297, 302 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8, 11, 29, 32, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 11

Other Authorities

7 J. MOORE & J. LUCAS, MOORE'S FEDERAL
PRACTICE § 60.33 at 515 (2d ed.1978) 17
